
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 1258 of the Regular Session 

*SAG225* 03-07-2013 10:22:05 SAG225 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S3/12/13   1 

89th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2013  SENATE BILL 883 3 

 4 

By: Senator L. Chesterfield 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT CONCERNING CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE DIVISION OF 8 

YOUTH SERVICES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 9 

AND COMMUNITY-BASED PROVIDERS; AND FOR OTHER 10 

PURPOSES. 11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

CONCERNING CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE DIVISION 15 

OF YOUTH SERVICES OF THE DEPARTMENT OF 16 

HUMAN SERVICES AND COMMUNITY-BASED 17 

PROVIDERS. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Section 1 of Act 321 of 2013 is amended to read as follows: 23 

 9-28-704.  Contracts with community-based providers. 24 

 (a)  Each new professional or consultant service contract over twenty-25 

five thousand dollars ($25,000) of the Division of Youth Services of the 26 

Department of Human Services with a community-based provider shall be filed 27 

for review with the Subcommittee on Administrative Rules and Regulations of 28 

the Legislative Council or the Joint Budget Committee if the General Assembly 29 

is in session at least thirty (30) days before the execution date of the 30 

contract. 31 

 (b)  Before a professional or consultant service contract with a 32 

community-based provider is modified or amended the division shall: 33 

  (1)  Notify the community-based provider of the proposed 34 

modification or amendment at least forty-five (45) days before the contract 35 

modification or amendment is executed, unless notice is waived by the 36 



As Engrossed:  S3/12/13 SB883 

 

 2 03-07-2013 10:22:05 SAG225 

 

 

community-based provider in writing; 1 

  (2)  Post a notification of the proposed modification or 2 

amendment on the website of the Department of Human Services, on the section 3 

of the website related to procurement, at least forty-five (45) days before 4 

the execution date of the contract; 5 

  (3)  Provide the community-based provider an opportunity to 6 

comment on the proposed modification or amendment; and 7 

  (4)(4)  File the proposed contract modification or amendment and 8 

all community-based provider comments submitted with the Subcommittee on 9 

Administrative Rules and Regulations of the Legislative Council or to the 10 

Joint Budget Committee if the General Assembly is in session at least thirty 11 

(30) days before the contract modification or amendment is executed. 12 

 13 

     /s/L. Chesterfield 14 

 15 

 16 

APPROVED: 04/16/2013 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

